

Instructions



University departments may develop formal on-call systems to cover off-hour shifts or to assure appropriate response to incidents and emergencies that may occur at night or on weekends.   Pursuant to Section 18.3 of the Professional Staff Collective Bargaining Agreement, professional staff members may be assigned to specific periods of duty, must be available during assigned duty, and must respond when called.
Wherever possible, staff members should be consulted on on-call assignments.   The university strongly urges departments to set up on-call schedules that accommodate time off, avoiding placing staff members on call “24/7/365”. Supervisors should discuss backup assignments to allow the on-call staff member reasonable use of their accrued time off (personal, vacation and sick time) over the course of the twelve months covered by this arrangement.
Staff members who are on-call may be required to report for duty (whether to report to campus or to work remotely).  In those circumstances, the staff member earns compensatory time on a one-for-one hourly basis.  For example, if a staff member is called back to work on a Saturday from 9:00 AM to 11:00 AM, the staff member will earn 2 hours of compensatory time.

All compensatory time earned should be entered into the Time & Labor system with the code CES.

Note: Not all staff members who carry cell phones or portable devices are on-call at all times.  Although staff members who carry cell phones or portable devices may respond at off hours, they are only required to be available and respond when called if they are assigned to be on-call within the meaning of Section 18 of the collective bargaining agreement. Staff members who are not scheduled to be on-call are not required to report for duty on off-hours, but they may report if requested.  Under those circumstances, the same one-for-one hour compensatory time will be earned.
To develop a formal on-call schedule:

Step 1.
Identify which responsibilities need on-call coverage and determine when on-call coverage is needed (e.g. on-call coverage may be needed from 5:00 PM until the 8:30 AM on the next day or only from 5:00 PM until midnight).  Note different schedules can be developed for Fall (16 weeks), Intercession (5 weeks), Spring (16 Weeks), Summer (15 weeks) or other periods (e.g. Memorial Day through Labor Day).  For example:

	Fall/Spring: Server Maintenance

	
	Sun
	Mon
	Tue
	Wed
	Thu
	Fri
	Sat

	Days (8:30 AM-5:00 PM)
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	X

	Evenings (5:00 PM-midnight)
	X
	X
	X
	X
	X
	X
	X

	Nights (midnight-8:30 AM)
	X
	X
	X
	X
	X
	X
	X


Step 2.
Determine whether staff members will have a regular (e.g. every Thursday evening/night) or rotating (e.g. every third Thursday evening/night) assignment.  It is also possible to have a combination of regular and rotating (e.g. every Thursday evening/night and every third weekend).As much as possible, factor in vacation and personal time off into the schedule.
Step 3.
Obtain the approval of the appropriate vice chancellor and the vice chancellor for Administration & Finance.  

Step 4.
Assign individuals to the schedule by completing an “On-call Assignment (Professional Staff)” form for each staff member who will be part of the on-call schedule. 
Note: staff members who are assigned to be on-call as part of a formal on-call system are entitled to a salary adjustment commensurate with the number of hours to which they are assigned.  For each entry, enter the total number of weekly on-call hours, divide by eight (round to the nearest hour), multiple by the number of weeks in the period, and enter the total for annual hours.   
For example:
	Period
	Description of On-call Assignment
	Weekly Hours
	Weekly Hours ÷ 8

(please round up)
	Weeks
	Total
(please round up)

	Fall Semester


	Tuesday evenings/nights (5:00 PM – 8:30 AM)
	15.5
	2
	16
	32

	Fall Semester
	Every 4th weekend (Fri, 5:00 PM-Mon, 8:30 AM)
	63.5
	8
	4
	32

	Annual Hours
	64

	


Step 5.
Ask the affected staff members to sign the “On-call Assignment (Professional Staff)” form.
Step 6.
Route the completed “On-call Assignment (Professional Staff)” form to Human Resources for processing.          Human Resources will calculate the total number of annual hours and divide by forty to calculate to number of weekly equivalents and convert into units. Weekly equivalents are converted to Units in the following manner:


   0.5 – 1.0 weekly equivalents = 1.0 Units

More than 1.0 – 2.0 weekly equivalents = 1.5 Units

More than 2.0 – 4.0 weekly equivalents = 2.0 Units

More than 4.0 – 6.0 weekly equivalents = 3.0 Units

More than 6.0 weekly equivalents = 4.0 Units

ALTERNATE PROCESS – Instead of calculating the weekly equivalents, use this chart to determine Units based on total annual hours:

Annual hours


Units

Less than 20 hours

0

20-39.9 hours


1.0

40-79.9 hours


1.5

80-159.9 hours

2.0

160-239.9 hours

3.0

240 or more hours

4.0

Step 7.
The following language will be added to the job descriptions of all Professional Staff members with a formal on call assignment: “This position may be assigned formal on call duties in accordance with Article 18.3 of the Professional Staff contract.  Assignment will be detailed using the “On-call Assignment (Professional Staff)” form.

Annual Stipend Amount:
Grade
1 Unit

1.5 Units
2 Units

3 Units

4 Units

28
$800

$1,200

$1,600

$2,400

$3,200

29
$800

$1,200

$1,600

$2,400

$3,600

30
$900

$1,350

$1,800

$2,700

$3,600

31
$1,000
$1,500

$2,000

$3,000

$4,000

32
$1,000
$1,500

$2,000

$3,000

$4,000

33
$1,100
$1,550

$2,200

$3,300

$4,400

34
$1,100
$1,550

$2,200

$3,300

$4,400

35
$1,100
$1,550

$2,200

$3,300

$4,400
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